

# BRIAN CUMBO

86 W. Main St., Suite 100 P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KY 41224 (606) 298-0428 FAX: (606) 298-0316 cumbolaw@cumbolaw.com

ADMITTED IN KY AND WV

March 22, 2021

Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Martin County Water District PSC Case No. 2021-00123

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find Martin County Water District's Response to the Public Service Commission's Order of March 11, 2021.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

**BRIAN CUMBO** 

BC/ld Enclosure

cc: Martin County Water District

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE	)
REMOVAL OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER	)
DISTRICT'S SEWER FACILITIES FROM	) CASE NO. 2021-00123
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JURISDICTION	)

# MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S RESPONSE TO PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER OF MARCH 11, 2021

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Comes the Martin County Water District, by counsel, and for its' Response to the Public Service Commission's Order entered March 11, 2021, states as follows:

a. A listing of all assets transferred between Martin District and Martin County Sanitation

District.

**RESPONSE:** No known assets were transferred to the Martin County Sanitation District from the Martin County Water District.

b. Whether sewer customers serviced by Martin District and the Martin District Price
 Project were transferred to the Martin County Sanitation District.

**RESPONSE:** All customers were transferred to the Martin County Sanitation District.

c. Whether Martin District still provides sewage service to any customers.

**RESPONSE:** The Martin County Water District does <u>not</u> provide any sanitation services to any customers.

d. Whether the Martin District Pride Project was transferred to Martin County Sanitation District.

**RESPONSE:** The customers were transferred. What facilities existed were abandoned.

e. Whether Martin County Sanitation District purchased or received any ownership interest in Martin District.

**RESPONSE:** No known interest in the Martin County Water District was purchased or received by the Martin County Sanitation District. The Martin County Sanitation District has no holdings or interest related to the Martin County Water District.

BRIAN CUMBO

COUNSEL FOR MARTIN COUNTY

WATER DISTRICT P.O. BOX 1844

INEZ, KY 41224

TELEPHONE: (606) 298-0428 TELECOPIER: (606) 298-0316 EMAIL: cumbolaw@cumbolaw.com

### **VERIFICATION**

I, Jimmy Don Kerr, hereby verify that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

JIMMY DỘN KERR

STATE OF KENTUCKY)

COUNTY OF MARTIN)

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN and ACKNOWLEDGED before me by Jimmy Don Kerr this

22 day of March , 2021.

My Commission Expires: 9-18-22.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was emailed on this the  $\frac{2}{3}$  day of March, 2021, to the following:

Public Service Commission ATTN: Nancy Vinsel ATTN: Jeb Pinney P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 nancy.vinsel@ky.gov jeb.pinney@ky.gov

BRIAN CUMBO